

**Court No. - 43**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 616 of 1985

**Appellant :-** Ram Babu & Others

**Respondent :-** State

**Counsel for Appellant :-** D.N.Wali,S.D.N.Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** State

**Hon'ble Pankaj Naqvi,J.**

**Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.**

Sri Anjani Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the appellants states that appellant no.1 is no more.

We have no reason to disbelieve his statement for the reason that all the three appellants are real brothers.

The appeal is **dismissed** as abated qua appellant no.1.

Paper-books are ready. Let a copy of the same be supplied to Sri Dubey on payment of usual charges and to the learned A.G.A, free of cost.

List in the week commencing **13.8.2018**.

**Order Date :-** 17.7.2018

N.S.Rathour